## **TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

## Go North Wales Partnership – Community Fund Initiative

Please read these Terms and Conditions before you apply as your application to the Community Fund is deemed acceptance of these Terms and Conditions. By submitting an application you agree to be bound by these Terms and Conditions and agree that any personal information provided by you in connection with the Community Fund may be held by us and our Partner to administer the Community Fund and the Grant and as set out in these Terms and Conditions.

The PROMOTER of the Community Fund is The Travel Chapter Limited whose registered office is at The Travel Chapter House, Gammaton Road, Bideford, EX39 4DF (referred to as "Travel Chapter", "we", "us" or "our").

The COMMUNITY FUND ("the Community Fund") is open to any charitable, or community organisations based within the six counties of North Wales being Anglesey, Gwynedd, Conwy, Denbighshire, Flintshire and Wrexham ("the Six Counties"). The aim of the Community Fund is to support local charitable or community organisations that benefit North Wales and make it a better place to live and visit.

The GRANT is an amount of £1,000 paid to each of the three successful applicants.

Our PARTNER for the Community Fund is Go North Wales, trading name of North Wales Tourism ("Partner").

- 1. Applications should be submitted by completing an application and submitting this via the website of North Wales Tourism (https://northwalestourism.com/community-fund-initiative/) during the period from 4th June 2024 to 11.59 p.m. on 4th August 2024. Any applications submitted after 4th August 2024 will not be considered by the Selection Committee.
- 2. Only applications that have been completed correctly and in full will be considered by the Selection Committee. Applications that are illegible, have been altered, reconstructed, forged or tampered with, or which are incomplete, will not be accepted.
- 3. We and our Partner will not accept any responsibility for late, lost, delayed or damaged applications and cannot be held responsible for any inability to submit an application as a result of a computer service, systems and/or server failure, error, interruption, defect or delay or any other technical malfunction.
- 4. We and our Partner will not accept any liability for network, computer, hardware, software failures or technical failures of any kind, which may restrict or delay you submitting an application.
- 5. By submitting an application via North Wales Tourism, you consent to your contact details being shared with holidaycottages.co.uk and any of our group companies and brands, who may contact you at a later date. This may include communication about future initiatives and opportunities.
- 6. You agree and hereby consent to us and our Partner (and any companies within our group of companies) collecting, using and processing your personal information in accordance with ours and their applicable privacy policy/statement.

https://www.holidaycottages.co.uk/privacy

## https://northwalestourism.com/privacy-policy/

- 7. Employees of Travel Chapter or any of its group companies, as well as their families, and employees (and their families) of our Partner are not eligible to apply to the Community Fund.
- 8. Applicants must be able to demonstrate that their organisation operates within and benefits the communities in one or more of the Six Counties to be eligible to apply to the Community Fund.
- 9. A selection committee, consisting of one representative from Go North Wales, one representative from Holidaycottages.co.uk and one independent party chosen by us ("the Selection Committee"), will consider all correctly completed applications submitted within the dates set out in clause 1 above.
- 10. The Selection Committee will choose three applicants who have complied with the provisions contained in these Terms and Conditions as successful applicants. Each of the three successful applicants will receive a grant of £1,000 each.
- 11. The Selection Committee will have discretion over and reserves the right to set reasonable parameters when assessing the applications that have been submitted.
- 12. The decision of the Selection Committee is final, including but not limited to whether the Grant is payable. No correspondence will be entered into regarding the outcome of, or the selection process used, in choosing the three successful applicants.
- 13. We will contact each of the three successful applicants direct by the end of August 2024 via the contact details provided in their application.
- 14. Each of the successful applicants must provide an invoice to us for the amount of the Grant before the Grant can be paid to them. If this is not provided to us within 30 days of our request for an invoice, the Grant will no longer be available and the Selection Committee may choose another successful application from the applications submitted.
- 15. The Grant must be used for the project or initiative described in the application submitted. We reserve the right to request a report or evidence of how the Grant was utilised by a successful applicant.
- 16. The Grant is not transferable.
- 17. By accepting the Grant, each successful applicant agrees and consents to participate in any publicity or promotional activities related to the Community Fund and the Grant. This may include, but is not limited to, the use of the successful applicant's name, project details, and photographs/videos in any media for advertising, publicity purposes and in promotional materials and any other reasonable promotional purposes.
- 18. All successful applicants agree to grant to us a non-exclusive, worldwide, irrevocable licence, for the full period of any intellectual property rights in any accompanying materials related to the Community Fund or the Grant, to use, display, publish, transmit, copy, edit, alter, store, re-format and sub-licence any materials for such purposes.

- 19. Travel Chapter is not responsible for any taxes, or tax consequences, arising from the provision of the Grant.
- 20. Travel Chapter reserves the right to substitute a grant of commensurate value to the Grant subject to these same Terms and Conditions.
- 21. Travel Chapter accepts no responsibility for any variation in the value of the Grant.
- 22. Travel Chapter makes no representations and gives no warranties as to the quality, suitability or merchantability of the Grant.
- 23. To the fullest extent permitted by law, Travel Chapter and our Partner will not in any circumstances be responsible or liable to compensate you for any loss or damage whatsoever which is suffered or incurred, including but not limited to, direct or consequential loss, in connection with, or due to acceptance of, the Grant or by submitting an application.
- 24. Travel Chapter reserves the right to amend, withdraw or restrict the Community Fund and the Grant, and these Terms and Conditions, at any time and without notice.
- 25. These Terms and Conditions are intended to be legally binding and will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England and Wales. The English courts will have exclusive jurisdiction over any claim or dispute arising from or related to the Community Fund, the Grant or these Terms and Conditions.